In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the

; _ Insolvency (England &
‘Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator's proposals

I Companies House

TR ||

25/08/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

' B

Company number

Company details

[1ofsfel2[2]4]0

)
2 Filling in this form ‘
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ,,Wigan Sports Managenﬁent'Limited

bold black capitals.

Country I

u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Paul
~ Surname Stanley
E * Administrator’s address
Building na”me/nufnber| 340 Déansgate
Street l Manchester
 Post town | M3 4LY
County/Region r .
Postcode FI_I-I__I_I——’_—’——
Country . l
41 |§ Administrator's name o . .
Full forename(s) ) Dean ‘ ' © Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Surname Watson another administrator.
E Administrator’s address
bung e[ 340 Deansgate P b
Street FManchester . another administrator.
I o
Post town I M3 4LY
CounWlRegion (
Postcode T rrrrr




AMO3 - |
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I ‘Statement of proposals

7| 1 attach a copy of the statement of proposals

. Sign and date

£

Administrator's” .- , Signature /
Signature X -

Signatu;édate lq’? ,mo_,? E,FI?IT




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposa|s

-HPresenter information

nTmportant. information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
" | you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Con.tacl‘name AIeX COffey ' ' 5

_|.All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

E Where to send

| company name

| Bégbies Traynor (Central) LLP

340 Deansgate

|

|

’ - Manchester
| o
I M3 4LY

County/Region

errrrrrrrr

Country

’DX

I Telephone

0161 837 1700

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or
with mformatlon missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companles House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Reglstrar of Companles Companies House,
-Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardlff

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

. | or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| This form is available in an

-alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.’

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page .
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

& What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation pageto . - You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an '
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.©®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

- Filling in this form )
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use th'i§ continuation page
‘ Administrator ) YVI:?Am f(\)/l/lxol\‘/llvzln%/,z\(:\;lr;SVAM4
O  Administrative receiver VAMS6, VAM7 .
- - CVAI, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AM07, AMO8, AM09,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
o AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3 ,
e . - 11Q2, L1Q3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIG14,
O  Provisional liquidator - WU07, WU15
' i - COMI1, COM2, COM3, COM4
. - NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Gerald Maurice
Surname ~ |Krasner
E "Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/nilmberl 340 Deansgate

Street l Manchester

|
Post town ||v|3 4LY ‘
County/Region ’ o
Postcode (T rrrrnr
Country. ' |

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

" The affairs, busmess and property of the Company are belng
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

Wigan Sports Management Limited (I
Administration). o | _—

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose - of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 201 6.




" . . Important Notice o -

This statément of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose-other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are lllustratlve
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as'to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

. Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving _riée to our appointment
Statement of affairs ‘ "
The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Remuneration and disbursements |

Other informatioh to assist creditors

Conclusion =~ : E P

0 00 00D0DDODODOOG G D

Appendlces

B "Account of recelpts and payments from 1 JuIy 2020t0 4 August 2020 .
2. Company creditors
3 Remunération énd expens'es
4

Group Structure



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the administration”

» o,

“the administrators”, “we”,
. “our”, “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Méaning

Wigan Sports Management Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 1 July 2020
Paul Stanley & Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3-4LY and Gerald M Krasner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended').

The InSoIvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the compahy who
holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) " In relation to England and Wales, any‘ mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or mdveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention
(other than a right of compensatlon or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the
Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferentlal within Sections 386, 387 .
and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s):
Date of Incc;rporétio'n:
COmbany registered number:
Company registered office:
Former registered office:

N Trad}ng address: B

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of sha}es held in the

»Co‘mpany (if any):

Auditors:
Share capital:

. Shareholders:

' Wigan Sports Management Limited
- Wigan Sports Managemeni
31 July 2017

- 10892240

C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
BDO LLP, BDO Drive 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3AT
DW Stadium, Loire Drive, Robin Park; Wigan, WN5 OUH

64209 - Acti\)iti_es of other holding companies not elsewhere

" classified -

Name
Wai Kay Au Yeung

Tat Man Cheung,
Man Chun Szeto

BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchestér, M3 3AT

.1 ordinary share of £1 each

Newworth Ventures Limited, controlled by Wai Kay Au qung



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF .

ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment: '
Date of resignation:

Court:

Court Case Number:

* Person(s) making appomtment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

1 July 2020
N/A

Buéiness and Property Courts in Manchester, Insolvency &
Companies List (ChD)

2020-MAN-000681

The directors of the Company

* The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
-Company without personal liability.: Any act required or authorised 4

under any enactment to be done. by an administrator may be-done
by any one or more persons holdlng the office of admlnlstrator from
time to tlme

Regulatlon (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council .applies to these proceedings. which are ‘main

. proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPO_SE OlE ADMINISTRATION

_ Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

. ‘3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his fdnctions with the objective of-

(@) rescuing the company as a going concern, or-

(b)  achieving a better result for the company'’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
' company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferentlal

creditors.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the adm|n|strator of a company must perform h|s functions in the o
. interests of the company 's credltors as a whole )

unless he thlnks either- -

(3) . The administrator must perform his functlons with the objectlve specrt‘ edin sub paragraph (1)(a)

(a)n that it is not reasonably practlcable to achieve that objective, or .
(b) that the objectlve specified in. sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company'’s creditors as a whole

(4) - The administrator may perform his functions with the objectlve specified in sub—paragraph (1 )(c) '

only if-

(@)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph(1)(a) and (b), and
{b)- hedoes not unnecessarily harm the interests of the credltors of the company as awhole.”

-3-



4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

On 23 June 2020, the solicitor acting for.the Company contacted Begbiés Traynor in relation to the financial
position of the Company and various associated companies including Wigan Athletic AFC Limited (‘the
Football Club”). A letter of advice was provided regarding various options that were available based on the
limited information given. Further information was requested ‘

On 24 June 2020, there was a further telephone call between Paul Stanley, Gerald M Krasner and the solicitors
acting for the Company. It was explained that there was a £6 million funding requirement and no further funds
were being made avallable by the owner.

Further telephone calls ensued over the foIIowing days, but no detailed information was given to us and we
were asked formally not to contact any of the UK directors at this time. As a result of our investigations, it
became apparent that a number of assets relating to the Football Club were held by different associated
companies (Wigan Athletic A.F.C. Limited, Wigan Football Company Limited, Wigan Athletic Holdings Limited,
Wigan Property Holdings Limited and Wigan Sports Management Limited) (‘the Group”). The solicitors were
advised that if they wished.to appoint us as administrators over the Football Club (which operates the football
club) then they would also have to appoint us over the Group compames in order that we had control over the
whole: operatlons :

A decision was made and as a result of which a Board Meetlng was held on 30 June 2020 to approve the
proposed appointment. The necessary documents were signed that day, but it was decided not to formally
lodge them in Court before closing hours due to the fact that the Football Club had a match that night and it
was not considered appropriate to release the news in advance of that match. The documents were filed at
Court after it closed, and the Court acknowledged the filing by return.

The formal Notice of Appointment was stamped by Court at 10.00am on 1 July 2020, whrch is the time and
date on which our appomtment took effect.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

At the time of issuing the Administrators’ Proposals, the Statement of Affairs has not been provided by the
Directors of the Company. Once available, this will be available to view at Companies House and for vrewung
and download by following the lnstructlons provided in the letter circulated to all creditors. :

Our comments on the Assets and Liabilities of the Company are as follows:

ASSETS | '

Investment

The Company.owns shares in Wigan Athletic Holdings Limited. The value of the Subsidiary in the accounts is
c£17.9 million being the acquisition price. The Subsidiariy were placed into Administration on 1 July 2020.

Cash at Bank

The sum of £22,277 was held in the Company’s bank account with Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays”). This
balance was transferred to the Joint Administrators shortly following their appointment. ‘



LIABILITIES

Intercompany Loans

The Company'’s records indicate that a balance of ¢.£19m is owed to Newworth Ventures Limited, the ultimate
holding company.

HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”)

Per the books and reéords, HMRC are owed c£210k. HMRC has submitted a claim for £16,132.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Recelpts and Payments

Attached at Appendlx 1 is our account of recelpts and payments from the commencement of administration, 1
July 2020 to 4 August 2020. . .

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

As outlined above, the sufn of £22,277 was transferred to the Joint Administrators by Barclays shortly foIIov;/ing

their appointment.
PAYMENTS -

Statutory Advertising‘

£95 has been paid to Courts Advertising in relation to the advert that must be placed in the London Gazette
following the appointment of the Joint Admlmstrators

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

on 1 July 2020.

. Action taken immediately following appointment

e As required by the Act, we have filed our Notice of Appointment at Companies House, advertised our
appointmerit in the London Gazette and served formal notice on the Company. HMRC were also

: riotified of our appointment.

 Creditors were written to as soon as was reasonably practicable following our apponntment to prov:de

"~ them with formal notification of the same.

¢ . On the date of appointment, the Joint Administrators attended the DW Stadlum with a view to
formulating an immediate strategy in relation to the running of the Group. The head of finance was

. engaged at an early stage and assisted in.providing some key financial information to enable an initial

strategy to be formulated '

e Liaised with Barclays, the Company’s former bankers in relation to the funds held in the Company's
bank account, and to arrange for a transfer of those funds to enable staff wages to be paid.

General actions taken throughout appointment

In addition to the above, we have also carried out the following:
. 5. '

We have detailed below the work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff following their appomtment '



e Openeda desugnated case bank account and arranged for the transfer of any funds that had been

‘ paid into the Begbies Traynor Client Account to-be moved to that account
Calcuilation of bond required for the Joint Administrators to cover the value of the Company s assets
Liaising with ‘overseas directors in relation to initial investigations, conduct questionnaires, and
submission of Statement of Affairs -

¢ * Reviewed and logged the claim of HMRC

e Payment of statutory advertising invoice

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment are as folloWs:' ‘
Secured creditor

There are no secured creditors in this matter.
Preferentlal credltors

There are no known preferential claims.
Unsecured creditors | .

As outlined aboue, a'cléim of £16k has been received from HMRC.

The Company’s records also indicate that a balance of ¢.£1 9m is also due to the ultlmate holding oompany,
Newworth Ventures Limited. o

" - On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for creditors as

follows:

L
Secured and preferential creditors
There are no known secured or preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A ef the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for
" the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
" amount required for the satisfaction of.unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting
for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge holder may not
participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The prescribed part of the
Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:
a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property; ‘
‘a 20% of net property thereafter;
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000 -

An administrator will not be requiired to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £1O 000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of dlstrlbutlng the
prescrlbed part would be dlsproportlonate to the benefit; (Sectlon 176A(3))or



" @ the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be, disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not .
apply (Sectlon 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply and, therefore, no prescrlbed part of
net property is available for distribution to the unsecured credltors .

Unsecured credltors

Any distribution to unsecured creditors depends on the outcome of the insolvencies of the vanous companies
owned by the Company and its subsidiary. :

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

~ As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in

administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming. time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent Iegal advice on the options available to -
you to prevent this.

1

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above. .

For the reasons set out in this feport, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve the
* objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this

case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors

as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

It is not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), namely rescuing

the business as a going concern as there is no business to rescue and the position of the subsidiary companles

|s uncertain. ‘ )

The Joint Admihistrator_s propose to remain in office as administrators to deal with the following:

" - To await the outcome of the insolvency processes of the Subsidiary companies

In the event that suffi cient funds are realised, we will take steps to verify credltor clalms and to distribute funds
accordlngly .

Exit from Administration

The prospect of a distribution being made to unsecured creditors in this matter is subject to the outcome of the
Administrations of the immediate subsidiary company and the two companies by the subsidiary.

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation (“CVL”)



in the event that distl"ibutions are made by the subsidiary company then we confirm that there are no secured
creditors in this matter and that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company which is
not a distribution of the prescnbed part.

We have the power to make a dlstnbutlon of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any other distribution to them requires the permission of court. It is considered that the court will only grant
such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to unsecured
creditors in a voluntary liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry concerning
a company's affairs which are not within the scope of an admlnlstrator‘s powers and which can only be properly
dealt with by a liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that
the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration creditors’ voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatlcally be
" placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose.()f the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescnbed manner and W|th|n the
prescribed period, or
(a) ifno person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirmthat as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the Company.
Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The appointment of a person
nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without modification, of our proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the wnndmg up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time belng holding
office.

Dissolution

In the event that no monies are distributed by the subsidiary company then the Company may have insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied
that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been
fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissolution to the Registrar of
Companies. Upon the registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and
at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an.administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
* interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the
period of one year: beginning with the-date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be
extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period riot
exceeding twelve months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)



consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months folIoWing the anniversary
of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

9. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Under the terms of our Engagement Letter, due to-the risks incurred by the Joint Administrators in taking this
appointment (with no guarantee on fees or disbursements) as a result of the lack of information available, and
the commercial risks taken on with no certainty on the funds available to the proposed administrators, it was

greed with the owner in his capacity as shareholder and major credltor that there would be an uplift of one
th|rd on our standard charge out rates- .

We therefore propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference
to the time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge
out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attendlng to matters as set out in the fees estimate, plus an
increase of one third of time costs incurred.

Itis for the creditors’ commlttee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules but if
'no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine. We intend to deal with this by seeklng
decisions of creditors via correspondence : '

Appendix 3 sets out our firm’s hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 01 Julx 2020: . -

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by-our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will- be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those respon5|ble for
determining the basis of our remuneration. -

Estimate of expenses

We are requ'ifed by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or-are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

" We Have a statutory duty fo investigaté the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or have
‘been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes .of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. -

- As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors as
to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business was conducted
-+ prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential recoveries for
the estate. . If you would like to bring any such issues to-our attention please do so in writing to the address -
detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not imply any
criticism or cause of action against any-person concerned in the management of the Company's affairs.

In\}estigations carried out to date



Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, it was decided to invéstigate a number of matters relating
to the Group as a whole, especially the immediate events leading up to the appointment of Administrators.

It was agreed in relation to the whole'Group that Paul Stanley and Dean Watson would deal with the UK -
directors, and'that Gerald M Krasner would deal wrth the overseas drrectors Walker Morris were instructed to
advise on this matter generally.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company'’s assets to cohnected parties.

Deemed delivery

These prOposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 27 August 2020.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. if you are an individual and you would
-like further information about your-rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the

same at https://www begbies-traynorgroup. com/prrvacy-notrce If you requwe a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

11. CONCLUSION

We consider that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors and
we are therefore required to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve our
proposals. This decision will be sought via the deemed consent procedure and a notice of the decision sought
s accompanylng this document

Unless 10% in value of the Company’s creditors objectto the approval of our proposals viathe deemed consent
procedure then the creditors will be treated as having made the proposed decision to approve our proposals.

Subject to fhe approval of our proposals we will report on progress égain approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

Paul Stanley E ' . o ' '
Joint Administrator ’ ’

Date: 25 August 2020

-10-



ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

1 July 2020 to 4 August 2020

£ £ {
. ASSET REALISATIONS -
Cash at Bank - ~ 22,277.34 S
22,277.34
COST OF REALISATIONS ,
- Statutory Adwertising ' 94.50

(94.50)

22,182.84

" APPENDIX1



APPENDIX2 -

'COMPANY CREDITORS

As outlined above, we understand that the Compapy’é creditors are:

HM Revenue & Customs : _ .
Enforcement and Insolvency Service (EIS),Durrington Bridge House, Barrington Road, Worthing, BN12
4SE o - - '
£200,000

Newworth Ventures Limited :
¢/o Gunner Cooke, 53 King Street, Manchester, M2 4LQ
- £19,000,000 '

\



APPENDIX 3 _

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 31 July 2020 on this assignment amounts to 31.5 hours at an average composute rate of
£263.19 per hour resulting in total time costs to 31 July 2020 of £8,290.50.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the followmg further information appears in this appendnx

0O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging pollcy

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value "

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Admihistrators consider will be, or are likely to be, iAncurred

ODoDoO

i

. In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Admmlstrators Fees (E&W)-2017' which provides guidance.on
cred|tors rights can be obtained online at' www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy. :

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-by-
step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to .remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
http: [lwww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

|NTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in
dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the
office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost
basis. Best practice guidance? requires that -such- information should be disclosed to those who are
‘responsible for approving remuneration. : ‘

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses
or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where payments are to
be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has
an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the off ice holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges
are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall-responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various
levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder
to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the mdrwdual s hourly rate in force at that time which
is detalled below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

. a Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an mdependent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method
of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetlngs of credltors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at-the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge
relates;

2 Statement of Insolvency Plactloe 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales,
3 Ibid 1



(B)' The following items of expenditure will norrnally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

e Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopylng
) Statlonery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commerclal lelted from purchasers where
assets are disposed of by way of auction -

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services
~ to the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold
property) are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment
from.the purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where -
_any freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by.way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will
also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a.buyer's administration fee, in the sum of -
£600. Itis standard auction industry practice for a buyer’s premium and buyer’'s administration fee to
be charged. The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the
assets and is not paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
~ Begbies Traynor is a national ﬁrm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work -
on a case are set nationally, but-vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the

‘Manchester and Newcastle office as at the date of this report are as follows’

Charge-out rate (£ per

o s - hour)
Grade of staff 1 December 2018 -
' _ until further notice
Partner ' o 495
Director 445
Senior Manager ' - 395
Manager : 345
. Assistant Manager , . 250
Senior Administrator o . 225
Administrator ‘ ' - 175
-Junior Administrator o 140

Support . 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admlmstratlve and cashiering staff is charged dlrectly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead .

\

Time is recorded .in 6 minute units.



‘Wigan Sports Management Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunctron with the Tlme Costs Analysis for the period since apporntment
below, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body respon5|ble for the approval of our fees to
consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

‘What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what has been the
fi nancial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headmgs mentroned below are avaulable on-our firm's website
- http://www. beqbtes-travnorqroup com/work-details . : :

We have provided a detailed overview in the main body of the report above in relation to the work carried out since
our appointment. Not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview
below in relation to the headings under which our time costs are charged, which provides sufficient detail to allow
creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benef t (if any) the work has
provided to credltors ~ : S

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis below.

General case administration-and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is admrnrstered and to
document any decisions that materially affect the case.

At the onset of the case we will form a strategy for how the case will be managed. The case WI|| be subject to regular
reviews to ensure case progressuon and the files will be kept up to date. -

Whilst this does not benef t creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant progresslng of
the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to hlgh professional
standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice -

The insolvency Practitioners are governed by the Insolvency Act and Rules, together with following best practice
‘guidelines known as Statements of Insolvency Practice. We have certain statutory obligations and duties to fulfil -
whilst in office which include the regular filing of progress reports with. Companies House and the filing of a final
report at the end of the period. We are also required to notify various bodies of our appointment, mcludlng creditors,
Companies House, and advertise our appointment in the London Gazette.

We are also duty bound to correspond with creditors and issue notice of the insolvency event to the likes of the
pensions departments, banks and other parties who would have an interest in the proceedings.: There is also the
.duty to investigate the directors’ conduct, bond the case appropriately and instruct professionals suchas property
agents and solicitors to assist where necessary.

This work does not benefit credltors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and
best practice.



Investigations

Within three months of our appointment, we are required to submit an online conduct report in accordance with the
Company Directors Disqualification Act. In order to fulfil this duty, we will seek to recover the Company books and
records, both hard copy and electronic, from the directors in order to carry out our investigations. Any person who
is or has been a director, or is considered as a de facto or shadow director of the Company in the three years prior
tothe msolvency event are also asked to complete a questionnaire to assist with our investigations.

We have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its dlrectors in order to identify what assets may be
available for realising, including any actions against directors or other parties which may lead to further recoveries
into the estate. Such investigations may include analysis of the Company’s bank statements, revrewrng information
provided by third. parties and. analysis of the Company s management accounting systems.

Where appropriate creditors or other parties ' may be asked to come forward with inforrnation.

As creditors are aware, we have commenced our investigations in relation to the conduct of the dtrecto/rs, however
we are unable to disclose any. specific details in relation to the potential outcome of those investigations.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however credrtors will receive
updates on these matters in our progress reports.

Realisation of assets

, Insolvency Practitioners aré required to maximise realisations for the benefit of the Company’s oreditors. In order to

"do this we may need to consider instructing professional agents to carry out negotiations, provide inventories and
valuations. We may also need to instruct solicitors to complete sales. We may need assistance with debt collection
exercises. :

All work carried out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising property and assets for the
- benefit of the creditors generally. :

As outlined above, we have spent time dealing with the cash held in the Company s bank account We are not
aware of any other assets at this stage. . 4 !

" Tradin

The Joint Administrators and their staff have maintained a daily presence on site and have been responsible for the
day to day running of the football club and the Group companies alongside the retained employees of WAFC and |
WFC. Time charged to ‘Trading’ relates to-all necessary tasks involved with the day to.day runnrng of the busrness
that does not fall into any of the other categories outlined in this appendix.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emglozeesz, conesgondenoe and distributions
To date nominal time has been spent in relation to the claim of HMRC.

In the event that a dividend is likely to be paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company, we erI need to take steps
" to verify any claims received. .



Other matters which /ncludel seeking deasrons from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures), tax,
It/gat/on, pensions and travel. . .

During the course of admlnlstenng the case, the Insolvency Practitioner will be reqwred to seek decisions from
creditors on various proposed resolutions, mcludmg the basis of our remuneratlon and whether a credrtors
committee is formed

" We are also required to submit VAT and Tax returns when acpropriate in order to reclaim monies for the estate and
pay over any taxes due to HMRC. As detailed above, we are also duty bound to provide notifications and further
assistance to pensions departments where applicable. ‘ .

- We may be required to travel to the Company’s premises (outside of the staff who are based at the DW Stadium on
a daily basis), or to a meeting external to our office if it assists with our reallsatlon of assets, investigations or another
aspect ofthecase. - - . /

There may not be any obvious financial benefit to creditors, but all work carried out would likely be considered
necessary for the administration and progression of the case. Creditors will be notified of all of our actions in the
~ progress and/or final reports |ssued - S

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of tlme costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the dlfferent types of work
involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please note that at this stage only staff from the Manchester office have charged time to this matter, howeveritmay
become necessary for staff from the Newcastle office also working on this matter to charge any time incurred
accordingly. ’

For the purposes of the proposals, only the time analysis from the Manchester office is attached, however future
reports may contain a time analysis from each office working on this assignment.

Please note that each analysis will provrde details ‘of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appomtment only .

Expenses ‘

i

Details of all of the expenses incurred are prowded in the Recelpts & Payments section above. Our estimate of
expenses for the entire administration appears below. :



SIP9 Wigan Sports Management Limited - A

inistration - 10WI403

ConsulantParner Director Snr tngr Asst Mngr Snr Admin Jnr Admin TowsHours TimeCostl | ;‘:;‘,gfe e
Case planving
(Administraton 18 as 23 385.00 RGE]
Total for Genaral Case Administration and 25 03 oz [ 13 a8 3454.00 =
Planning:
the 40 13 22 75 281350 375.13

tnsolvancy Act, Rutes and best A

prectice . Bonding 03 18 29 50 824.50 16490
[Cano Comrs 0.00
[Statutory reporting and stztament of affais [ [ 22 37100 16864
Total for Compfiance with the imsolvency M % 58 ae 29 a7 4,009.00 mn
|Act, Rutes and best practice:

investigations [CODA ond investigations 05 (g 24150 49500
[Yomtfor Uvvestigations: 3 08 2415 9500

Reatisation of axsets Detxt coloction 0.00
Proparty, business and sssat salas. 02 02 04 153.00 39500
Resantion of Tdle/Third party assats 000
[Totad for Reatiaation of assets: 02 02 04 158.00 38500

FFraging Trading 0.00
Totad for Yrading: 6.00

[Deating with a8 creditors Sourad 000

correspondence end

5 Others [X] 07 125 175.00
[Cradiors committon 05 05 24750 40500
Total for Dasling with all creciiors clsims - [0 o7 13 370.00 306.33
(inchuding employees), correspandence and .

Othar mattors which tnchados | Secking decisions of cradion. T0.00

dectslons of credtors,

moetings, taz, Moo 00

ponsions snd vavel loctings o
Othor 0.1 (X 02 T 8200 260.00
Tax 0.00
Logation © 0.00
Total for Other matters: ot [X] 02 200 260.00
Total hours by staff grade: 75 or 21 164 19 T ns,
Total tima cost by staff grade: 371280 ) Tam 257000 268.00 406.90 62050
Avornge hourty rato £ 49500 4350 000 3.0 0.00 0.00 17500 140,00 140.00 263,19
Totalfoes drawn to date &= * .00




WIGAN SPORTS MANAGEMENT LIMI;I'ED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis. Details
of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this estimate. Prior
to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to produce a fees
estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be approved at the
same time as the basis of our remuneration. ' - '

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note‘that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column. , /

Details of the work that the administrators and their . Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake - £ hourly rate
' ' £

General case administration and planning |38 11,275 296.71

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best )

practice . : : 38 E 11,455 301.45

Investigations ' 18 5,110 | 283.89

Realisatipn of assets . 6 , 1,980 330.00

Trading . , ' ' 15 5,075 338.33

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including _ '

employees), correspondence and distributions ' 17 5,965 350.88

Other matters which include seeking decisions from - ’

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures), .

meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and t_ravel 16 . 4,560 285.00 -

_ Total hours . ‘ : © 148
Total time costs . , . 45,420
Overall average hourly rate £ : 306.89

-

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors ‘require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates. -

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup .com/work-details.



WIGAN SPORTS MANAGEMENT LIMITED

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. | Type of expense |. ' Describtion - - Estirnate
1. Advertisements - | Of appointment, requisitioned meetings, . £300

dividends etc.

2. Bond ‘ An Insblvency Practitioner is required to have a - £36
Lo ‘ bond in place to protect the estate from ‘ ‘
misappropriation of funds -

3. _Insurance ' An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure - ‘ £500°
‘ that there is sufficient insurance cover over the - :
-assets of the' insolvent entity. -

Admnmstratlon fees may also be charged on the
pollcy

4. Storage costs | An‘Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain = . : £250
' relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office

holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working -
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to-

be dealt with. .

5. Bank charges An Insolvency Practltloner is required to operate s £20.
a separate bank account in relation to the S :
| insolvent entity’s estate

6. | Travel For ’sit‘e visits, meetinge etc . : . £100 '

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates td the period of administration only, it does not
- relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administrationﬁ



" APPENDIX 4

GROUP STRUCTURE

NEWWORTH

VENTURES
LIMITED _
T 100%.
-1
IGAN PROPERTY
HOLDINGS
LIMITED

| WIGAN SPORTS |
MANAGEMENT
LIMITED

WIGAN ATHLETIC
| HOLDINGS
LIMITED
‘80% . ‘.as%i |
MWIGAN FOOTBAL
COMPANY

Bl \WIGAN ATHLETIC

A.F.C. LIMITED | LIMITED



